
2026 Budget - Police (As of 12.16.25)

 Actual Budget Dept BOS Budget Comm.
YOY Budget 
Increase %

Part-time Full-time Staff
Full-time 

Police
Total Wages PT & Staff FICA

FICA % of 
Wages

Police FICA
FICA % of 

Wages
Staff 

Retirement
Ret. % of FT 
Staff Wages

Police 
Retirement

Ret. % of FT 
Police Wages

01-4210-15-400 P/D - SALARIES 99,474                131,555             250,900             250,900             250,900             90.72% -                       -                       250,900             250,900             -                       #DIV/0! 3,638                  1.45% -                       #DIV/0! 77,654                30.95%
01-4210-15-401 P/D - WAGES 713,226             900,025             811,318             811,318             811,318             -9.86% 52,208                65,705                693,405             811,318             9,020                  7.65% 10,055                1.45% 8,377                  12.75% 214,608             30.95%
01-4210-15-402 P/D - OVERTIME WAGES 30,928                34,000                35,100                35,100                35,100                3.24% -                       500                      34,600                35,100                38                         7.60% 500                      1.45% 64                         12.80% 10,708                30.95%
01-4210-15-410 P/D - O/T REPLACEMENT WAGES 107,706             79,165                85,000                85,000                85,000                7.37% 11,716                -                       73,284                85,000                896                      7.65% 1,062                  1.45% -                       #DIV/0! 22,681                30.95%
01-4210-15-413 P/D - HOLIDAY WAGES 1,899                  25,035                31,000                31,000                31,000                23.83% -                       -                       31,000                31,000                -                       #DIV/0! 450                      1.45% -                       #DIV/0! 9,594                  30.95%
01-4210-15-414 P/D - BEACH PATROLS 10,411                9,000                  9,000                  9,000                  9,000                  0.00% 1,241                  -                       7,759                  9,000                  95                         7.66% 113                      1.46% -                       #DIV/0! 2,401                  30.94%
01-4210-15-415 P/D - TRAINING WAGES 20,745                13,000                17,000                17,000                17,000                30.77% 2,343                  -                       14,657                17,000                179                      7.64% 213                      1.45% -                       #DIV/0! 4,537                  30.95%
01-4210-15-420 P/D - VACATION BUY BACK 5,099                  19,500                19,500                19,500                19,500                0.00% 2,000                  400                      17,100                19,500                184                      7.67% 248                      1.45% 51                         12.75% 5,293                  30.95%
01-4210-15-417 P/D - SPECIALS WAGES 42,409                51,650                53,251                53,251                53,251                3.10% 53,251                -                       53,251                4,077                  7.66% -                       #DIV/0! -                       #DIV/0! -                       #DIV/0!

Total P/D Wages 1,031,898         1,262,930         1,312,069         1,312,069         1,312,069         122,759             66,605                1,122,705         1,312,069         14,489                7.65% 16,279                1.45% 8,492                   12.75% 347,476             30.95%
01-4210-15-422 P/D - FICA/MEDI 25,314                30,250                30,768                30,768                30,768                1.71% FICA Total (mixed) 30,768                2.34% Retirement Total (mixed) 355,968             27.13%
01-4210-15-423 P/D - RETIREMENT 286,458             340,875             355,968             355,968             355,968             4.43%

07-4210-15-419 O/D - WAGES 71,160                -                        75,000                75,000                75,000                #DIV/0! -                        -                        75,000                75,000                -                        #DIV/0! 1,088                   1.45% -                        #DIV/0! 23,213                30.95%
07-4210-15-422 O/D - FICA/MEDI 1,435                   -                        1,088                   1,088                   1,088                   #DIV/0!
07-4210-15-423 O/D - RETIREMENT 4,714                   -                        23,213                23,213                23,213                #DIV/0!

08-4210-15-417 P/E - SEASONAL WAGES 67,753.14         -                        68,350.00         68,350.00         68,350.00         #DIV/0! 68,350                -                        -                        68,350                5,229                   7.65% -                        #DIV/0! -                        #DIV/0! -                        #DIV/0!
08-4210-15-422 P/E - FICA/MEDI 5,183.01            -                        5,229.00            5,229.00            5,229.00            #DIV/0!

01-4414-38-401 A/C - WAGES 56,963.20         68,280.00         65,400.00         65,400.00         65,400.00         -4.22% -                        65,400                -                        65,400                5,003                   7.65% -                        #DIV/0! 8,339                   12.75% 23,213                #DIV/0!
01-4414-38-422 A/C - FICA/MEDI 4,362.30            5,225.00            5,003.00            5,003.00            5,003.00            -4.25%
01-4414-38-423 A/C - RETIREMENT 4,498.72            9,240.00            8,339.00            8,339.00            8,339.00            -9.75%

Notes:
(1) Only full-time employees have retirement wages matched by the Town. Town employees are matched at 12.75%, police are matched at 30.95%.
(2) Full-time staff employees, part-time staff, and part-time police officers are subject to the town paying FICA/MEDI totaling 7.65%.
(3) All full-time police officers are exempt from FICA (6.2%) and therefore only subject to Medicare tax of 1.45%.
(4) Due to the mix of part-time, full-time, police offices and employes the straight % of wages is skewed/mixed. There was also a retirement % rate change starting July 1, 2025 the previous rate was 13.53% for employees and 31.28% for Police.

Account # Account Title Actual  % of Wages  Budget  % of Wages 
 Budget 
Comm. 

 % of Wages 

Total P/D Wages 1,031,898         1,262,930         1,312,069         
01-4210-15-422 P/D - FICA/MEDI 25,314                2.45% 30,250                2.40% 30,768                2.34%
01-4210-15-423 P/D - RETIREMENT 286,458             27.76% 340,875             26.99% 355,968             27.13%
07-4210-15-419 O/D - WAGES 71,160                -                        75,000                
07-4210-15-422 O/D - FICA/MEDI 1,435                   2.02% -                        #DIV/0! 1,088                   1.45%
07-4210-15-423 O/D - RETIREMENT 4,714                   6.62% -                        #DIV/0! 23,213                30.95%
08-4210-15-417 P/E - SEASONAL WAGES 67,753                -                        68,350                
08-4210-15-422 P/E - FICA/MEDI 5,183                   7.65% -                        #DIV/0! 5,229                   7.65%
01-4414-38-401 A/C - WAGES 56,963                68,280                65,400                
01-4414-38-422 A/C - FICA/MEDI 4,362                   7.66% 5,225                   7.65% 5,003                   7.65%
01-4414-38-423 A/C - RETIREMENT 4,499                   7.90% 9,240                   13.53% 8,339                   12.75%

2026 Wages FICA Retirement

Polcie

Police - Outside Detail

Parking Enforcement

Animal Control
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2025


